
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Leigh Park Community Centre, Leigh Park Way, Westbury BA13 3FN - 

MAP ATTACHED 

Date: Thursday 7 February 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and Westbury  
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments, networking opportunities and a chance to look around the newly 

opened Leigh Park Community Centre will be available from 6:30pm.  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 713 035 or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Sally Hendry(Westbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01373 864714 or email 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Cllr Michael Cuthbert-
Murray (Chairman) 

Westbury East 07738 873640 
michael.cuthbert-

murray@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Cllr Julie Swabey 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Ethandune 01380 830043 
07794 846698 

julie.swabey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Cllr David Jenkins Westbury North 01373 823605 
07941 201637 

david.jenkins2@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Cllr Russell Hawker Westbury West 01373 822275 
russell.hawker@wiltshire.gov.uk 



Items to be considered  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2012.   

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 14)  

 Chairman’s Announcements can be discussed and members of the 
public can ask questions but they are not an item on the agenda 
open for debate;  officers / people with the knowledge on the subject 
are not usually present to answer questions or provide additional 
information. 
. 
However members of the public do have an opportunity to ask for 
any further information to be included as an item for a future 
agenda. 
 
(a) Wiltshire Online: Connectivity & Provision 
 

The Wiltshire Online Programme aims to bring availability of 
standard and superfast broadband to homes and businesses 
across the county.   

 
The main aims of the programme are: 

 

• A minimum of 85%, hopefully up to 95% of premises 

being able to access superfast broadband by 2015 

 

• All premises to have access to a minimum broadband 
service of 2Mbps by 2015.   

 
Further information is included in the agenda pack. 

 
(b) Legacy for Wiltshire 
 

2012 has been an overwhelming success for Wiltshire and it 
was wonderful to see our communities come together and 
celebrate. The community spirit and sense of pride that was 
apparent across the county was unique, and to see more 
than half our population attend the events just shows what 
we can achieve when we work together.  

 



 
Further information is included in the agenda pack, including 
details of a series of community evening events to provide a 
forum to share ideas and plans. 
 

(c) Digital Literacy 
 

Wiltshire Council recognises that access to online services is 
becoming increasingly essential to residents, businesses and 
organisations from the third sector.  The importance of good, 
reliable connectivity and the ability to use online services with 
confidence are central themes to the Wiltshire Online 
programme.  
 
Further information is included in the agenda pack. 
 

(d) Forthcoming Launch of the Westbury Dog Fouling 
Awareness Campaign    

 
The Chairman will report at the meeting. 

6.   Wiltshire Police Update (Pages 15 - 16)  

 Inspector Lindsey Winter will introduce the new Westbury beat 
manager, PC Gavin Hucks and present her update report on 
Westbury policing. (Copy attached)  

 

7.   Draft Police & Crime Plan   

 To receive a presentation from Angus MacPherson, Police and 
Crime Commissioner, regarding the draft Police and Crime Plan. 
   

 

8.   Victim Support (Pages 17 - 20)  

 A report by Julie Locks, Victim & Witness Development Officer, 
explaining the work of Victim Support is attached.  

 

9.   Westbury, Leigh Park - Progress with Adoption of Amenity 
Land (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 A report providing an update on progress with the adoption of 
amenity land at  Leigh Park, Westbury by Steve Ibbetson, Technical 
Services Manager, is attached.   

 

10.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 29 - 30)  

 A report by the Community Area Manager is attached.    

11.   The Westbury Weaver Bus Service (Pages 31 - 32)  

 Reflecting and acting on local concerns, Westbury Area Board is 
planning an intensive awareness and publicity campaign to ensure 

 



that local people have more details and understanding of this bus 
service that serves the town centre and nearby facilities including 
the White Horse Health Centre and the post office. Details are set 
out in the attached report.   

12.   Launch of Community Blogsite   

 A short presentation will be given by Matthew Woolford, 
Communications Account Manager on this launch.  

 

13.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 33 - 38)  

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following:- 
 
Fire and Rescue Service 
 
NHS Wiltshire 
 
Wiltshire Involvement Network (WIN) 
 
Shadow Community Operations Board  
 
 
Parish and Town Councils  
 
Chamber of Commerce 
 
BA13+ (Westbury) Community Area Partnership 
  

 

14.   Area Board Review 2009 - 2013 (Pages 39 - 46)  

 A report by the Community Area Manager is attached.   

15.   Community Area Grants (Pages 47 - 68)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme:- 
 
a Publicity campaign to raise awareness of Westbury Weaver 

bus service  - cost £235. 
 

b Purchase and installation of three information display 
boards at the White Horse viewing area on the B3098 – 
cost £2,500.    

  
c Westbury Area Wellbeing Group for £350 to fund the set up 

of Tai Chi classes for the elderly.  
 
d Extended Services (Schools) to fund a Pupils Voice 

conference and for the purchase of six camcorders for use 

 



in ongoing consultation and awareness project with local 
schools.  

 
e BA13+ Community Area Partnership - £3,500 to fund 

ongoing running costs of partnership and activities.  
 
f 1st Westbury Guides for £210 to fund the purchase of 

sweatshirts for international conference..  
 
g Horse stiles and kissing gates - £991 to fund the purchase 

and installation on rights of way. 
  

16.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Area Board is due to be held on 
Thursday 13 June 2013 at The Paragon Hall, Haynes Road, 
Westbury, starting at 7.00pm.  

 

 





Leigh Park Community Centre,
Leigh Park Way,
Westbury
BA13 3FN

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100049050

1:40,000

1:8,000

1:150,000

Leigh Park Community Centre

Leigh Park Community Centre

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury BA13 3EN 

Date:  13 December 2012 

Start Time: 8.10 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julie Swabey, Cllr Russell Hawker and Cllr Michael Cuthbert-
Murray (Chairman) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager 
Julia Cramp, Service Director for Commissioning and Performance 
Roger Bishton, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Ian Cunningham, Cllr Gordon King 
Edington Parish Council – Cllr Michael Jones 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Lindsey Winter, Sgt. Denise Lumby 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mr Michael Franklin 
Wiltshire NHS 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Revd. Jonathan Burke, Mr Steve Davies, Mrs 
Carole King 
Community Area Young People’s Issues Group – Ms Lotte Waghorn 
 
 
Total in attendance:  71 

Page 3



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sue Ezra and Cllr Francis 
Morland. 

2.   Minutes 

 Decision: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Russell Hawker declared a non-pecuniary interest for transparency 
purposes only as he was a member of the Leigh Park Community Association 
(Westbury) Committee.   

4.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcement:- 
 
Impact on Welfare Reform 
 
On 8 March 2012 the Welfare Reform Act 2012 was approved. This government 
change to welfare was designed to simplify the benefit system and encourage 
people to work.  It would affect many people across the country including those 
in receipt of benefit and employers.  The Wiltshire Council was working with 
partners to make sure information and support was available to all those who 
need it.  
 
Dr Peter Biggs enquired as to how many people might be affected by the 
passing of this new legislation and also the level of support that would be 
available.  Julia Cramp, Service Director for Commissioning & Performance,  
explained that the Council’s Revenue & Benefits Service was in the process of 
gatherin
[...]
luding dog fouling and spitting. 

• The Chairman reported on traffic issues in High Street car park and 
Haynes Road. 

  

 

8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Area Board was due to be held on 
Thursday 7 February 2013 at Leigh Park Community Centre, Westbury, starting 
at 7.00pm.  

Page 8



 

 
 

Subject: Wiltshire Online: Connectivity and Provision 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

Wiltshire Online Team 

Weblink: www.wiltshireonline.org 

 

Summary of Announcement: 
 

The Wiltshire Online Programme aims to bring availability of standard and superfast broadband 
to homes and businesses across the county.   
 
The main aims of the programme are: 

 

• A minimum of 85%, hopefully up to 95% of premises being able to access superfast 

broadband by 2015 

• All premises to have access to a minimum broadband service of 2Mbps by 2015.   

 

The procurement for superfast broadband was launched on 2 July with British Telecom being 

announced as preferred bidder on the 12 November. Following a period of contract finalisation 

and final approval by the government, Wiltshire Council is anticipating signing the contract at 

the end of January.  

 

In February, the Wiltshire Online Programme should then be able to provide details about the 

overall percentage coverage of superfast broadband, the technologies to be used and high 

level information about the rollout plans.   An update will be given to Area Boards either by 

providing a chairman’s announcement and links to the Wiltshire Online Web site, or by a 

presentation. 

 

Once the contract has been awarded, BT will build their delivery team and start upon their 

detailed surveying of the infrastructure across Wiltshire. Surveying will occur in phases across 

Wiltshire with the network rollout following shortly afterwards in that area. The timescales for 

this and the number of surveys to be completed will be shared after the award of the contract.  

 

Though speci
[...]
 in a variety of locations around the Westbury area. For more information about your area board, to raise a 

local issue, apply for grants or look at our agendas and minutes please visit our website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

4



 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



P
a
g
e
 4

6



 

WESTBURY AREA BOARD 
7th February 2013 
 
 

Community Area Grants and Funding 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To ask councillors to consider applications seeking the following funding from 
2012/13 Area Board Grants: 
 

1. Publicity campaign to raise awareness of Westbury Weaver bus 
service  - cost £235 

2. Purchase and installation of three information display boards at 
the White Horse viewing area on the B3098 – cost £2,500      

3. Westbury Area Wellbeing Group for £350 to fund the set up of 
Tai Chi classes for the elderly - this is an application under the 
Small Grant Scheme. 

4. Extended Services (Schools) to fund a Pupils Voice conference 
and for the purchase of six camcorders for use in ongoing 
consultation and awareness project with local schools.  

5. BA13+ Community Area Partnership - £3,500 to fund ongoing 
running costs of partnership and activities.  

6. 1st Westbury Guides for £210 to fund the purchase of 
sweatshirts for international conference - this is an application 
under the Small Grant Scheme. 

7. Horse stiles and kissing gates - £991 to fund the purchase and 
installation on rights of way. 

 
 

  
 1. Background 
 
Background 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers 

delegated to them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult 
Care, Communities and Housing (4 April 2012). Under the Scheme of 
Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants 
Guidance 2012/2013. 
 

1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area 
Board that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s 
recommendation would need to demonstrate that the application in 
question has a
[...]
king part in an international conference – 
the marked sweatshirts will help identify them and will raise the awareness of 
Wiltshire/Westbury guiding. 
 
8.6.3   This project demonstrates links to the Local Agreement for Wiltshire 
ambition Building Resilient Communities and to the Westbury Community 
Area plan in its Children and Young People priorities (celebrate young 
peoples’ achievements.)  
  

Applicant Project proposal Funding requested 

Area board led 
project 

Purchase and installation of 
kissing gates and horse stiles 
on rights of way    

£991 

 

Page 51



8.7.1   This is an area board led grant linking to the issues raised at the area 
board Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and in the Westbury 
Community Area Plan. See separate report. 

Page 52



 

1 
 

.                  
 
 

Area Board Project 
  

1. What is the Initiative? 

 

Funding of a door to door delivery of a leaflet explaining the Westbury Weaver bus service. The 
leaflet will be inserted in the White Horse News as well as being made available at a range of 
local outlets. 
  
 

2. Where is the initiative taking place? 

 

Delivery throughout the Westbury community area.        

3. When will the initiative take place? 

 

 As soon as funding is available. 

 
4. What are the Community benefits/evidence of need/links to Community 
Plan/Community Issue? 

 
Many concerns have been raised by local people about confusion around the new routes of the 
Westbury Weaver bus service – it was rerouted in September 2012 to serve the new White 
Horse Health Centre. Following a meeting of area board members and relevant council officers 
(full report at Agenda Item 11) it was decided to launch a publicity and awareness campaign to 
encourage better awareness and use of the service. A further review will follow.    

 
 

5. What is the desired outcome of this initiative? 

 
To make the public more aware of the service, the route and the timetable.   

 

6. Who will Project Manage this initiative? 

 

The leaflet will be funded by Wiltshire Council and prepared by passenger transport officers who 
will be leading the campaign and distribution supported by the community area manager.      
 
 

7. Costs/quotes/ match funding?   

Page 53



 

2 
 

 

The cost of insertion in the WHN is £235 plus VAT.   
 

8. Additional information 

 

 See agenda item 11 and accompanying report for more detail. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 54



 

1 
 

.                  
 
 

Area Board Project 
  

1. What is the Initiative? 

 

The design, purchase and installation of five heritage/interpretation display boards.   
  
 

2. Where is the initiative taking place? 

 

In the White Horse viewing area on the B3098 and in the Mead open space area.        

3. When will the initiative take place? 

 

 As soon as funding is available. 

4. What are the Community benefits/evidence of need/links to Community 
Plan/Community Issue? 

 
This project is listed as a priority for action in the Environment section of the BA13 Westbury 
Community Area Plan (2012-17).    In Westbury Forward the need to make best use of our 
heritage and environment was highlighted.   
 

5. What is the desired outcome of this initiative? 

 
The B3098  viewing area is a frequent stopping off point for visitors and tourists At present there 
is only one old and extremely worn information board on site. The creation and installation of 
new updated boards will boost awareness of our history and heritage and will encourage visitors 
to further explore our community thus having a beneficial effect on the local economy. The 
installation of new boards is especially appropriate given that the White Horse has recently been 
subject to a well publicised clean up – which the area board helped fund and support.   
The  area of open land off The Mead is a delightful potential nature reserve containing lakes, 
walkways and seating and leading onto a network of footpaths.  Interpretation boards would a

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Leigh Park Community Centre, Leigh Park Way, Westbury BA13 3FN 

Date:  7 February 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julie Swabey, Cllr Russell Hawker and Cllr Michael Cuthbert-
Murray (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager 
Julia Cramp, Service Director for Commissioning and Performance 
Roger Bishton, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Stephen Andrews, Cllr David Bradshaw, Cllr Ian 
Cunningham, Cllr Sue Ezra, Cllr Stephen Miles, Cllr Christine Mitchell, Cllr David Tout 
Coulston Parish Council – Cllr Charles Riley 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Cllr Alison irving 
Edington Parish Council – Cllr Michael Jones 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Lindsey Winter 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Revd, Jonathan Burke, Mrs Carole King, Mr 
Gordon King  

 
Total in attendance: 41 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board 
and introduced; 
 

• Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cabinet Member for Economic Development & 
Strategic Planning and  

 

• Mr Angus MacPherson, Police & Crime Commissioner.  
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr Michael Franklin, Mr Tony Nye 
and Cllr Francis Morland. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 
(a) Wiltshire Online: Connectivity & Provision 
 

The Wiltshire Online Programme aimed to bring availability of standard 
and superfast broadband to homes and businesses across the county.   

 
The main aims of the programme were: 

 

• A minimum of 85%, hopefully up to 95% of premises being able to 

access superfast broadband by 2015 

 

• All premises to have access to a minimum broadband service of 
2Mbps by 2015.   

 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

(b) Legacy for Wiltshire 
 

2012 had been an overwhelming success for Wiltshire and it was 
wonderful to see our communities come together and celebrate. The 
community spirit and sense of pride that was apparent across the county 
was unique, and to see more than half our population attend the events 
just showed what we could achieve when we worked together.  
 
Further information was included in the agenda pack, including details of 
a series of community evening events to provide a forum to share ideas 
and plans. 
 

(c) Digital Literacy 
 

Wiltshire Council recognised that access to online services was becoming 
increasingly essential to residents, businesses and organisations from the 
third sector.  The importance of good, reliable connectivity and the ability 
to use online services with confidence were central themes to the 
Wiltshire Online programme.  

 
(d) Forthcoming Launch of the Westbury Dog Fouling Awareness Campaign    
 

Sally Hendry reported that a poster campaign would be launched on 
Saturday 16 February 2013 in High Street, Westbury in collaboration with 
Westbury Town Council and at which there would be facilities for free 
microchipping of dogs.   She also explained that there would be a large 
print run of the posters which would enable them to be distributed in the 
neighbouring villages. Furthermore, arrangements were being made for 
the campaign to be publicised in the Whitehorse News. 
 
Peter Smith, a resident of Westbury Leigh, considered that extra bins 
were needed in Westbury Leigh for dog litter to which it was explained 
that this could be deposited in any litter bin and not just those provided for 
this particular purpose.  Cllr Russell Hawker informed the meeting that 
the needs of the villages had not been forgotten and there were ongoing 
discussions with the local manager of Tesco about the provision of extra 
bins.  Keith Harvey, Westbury Town Clerk also reported that an additional 
bin for Westbury Leigh was due to be provided. 

6.   Wiltshire Police Update 

 The Area Board received an update from Wiltshire Police which was presented 
by Inspector Lindsey Winter. 
 
She reported that the new beat manager for Westbury was PC Gavin Hucks uho 
unfortunately was not able to attend the meeting.  There had been little change 
in the Local Neighbourhood Policing Team which was to be encouraged as it 
provided some stability and gave the public the opportunity to get to know the 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

officers and their names. 
 
Inspector Winter explained that the statistical information showed a reduction in 
crime in all areas since the previous year.  However, there was still a significant 
problem regarding car crimes and it was acknowledged that the public still 
needed to be reminded not to leave valuable articles on show inside their 
unattended vehicles.  Inspector Winter stated that it was the custom of police 
officers to bring this important point to the attention of the public at every 
opportunity and to place leaflets under windscreen wipers where appropriate.   
 
  

7.   Draft Police & Crime Plan 

 The Chairman welcomed Mr Angus Macpherson, Police & Crime Commissioner 
who gave a presentation in which he explained that from 18 February 2013, he 
was seeking views on his first Police and Crime Plan, to set out the strategic 
policing and crime priorities for the next five years in Wiltshire and Swindon. He 
stressed the importance of community involvement and commended the 
valuable work undertaken by the various neighbourhood Watch Groups. 
Information about the Plan and the opportunity to comment was on the Police 
and Crime Commissioner website: www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk. 
 

8.   Victim Support 

 The Chairman introduced Julie Locks, Victim & Witness Development Worker,  
and welcomed her to the meeting. She presented a report explaining the work of 
Victim Support and how it could help those people living in the Westbury area. 
 
She explained that Victim Support offered a free and confidential service to all 
victims of crime and stated that although the majority of referrals came from the 
police, there were a significant number of people who did not report a crime or 
who initially did not want any support.  Support could be provided to anyone 
affected by crime, even if they were not the victim. Support could also be 
provided to a victim of a historic crime. 
 
Julie Locks asked for help from members of the public to encourage community 
groups to invite Victim Support representatives to give talks at their meetings. 
She also asked for suggestions on how to raise the profile of the charity and 
identify and communicate her message by contacting the local Victim Support 
office on 01380 738878 or Wiltshire@victimsupport.org.uk and asking for Julie 
Locks or Katie Maclean. 

9.   Westbury, Leigh Park - Progress with Adoption of Amenity Land 

 Consideration was given to a report by Ian Brown, Head of Environment 
Services which updated the Area Board on progress made with the adoption of 
amenity land on the Leigh Park development. 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 
Cllr Russell Hawker explained that the Area Board had previously requested 
regular updates on progress with adopting amenity land on Leigh Park and 
commended the officers for the speed in which much of the amenity land 
adoption had taken place.  He further explained that 75% of the new roads had 
been adopted by the Council as Highway Authority and it was anticipated that 
the remaining 25% was likely to be adopted by the end of 2013.  However, with 
regard to open spaces, progress had been somewhat slower due to delays in 
demonstrating proof of title.  Further progress reports would be presented to the 
Area Board at regular intervals.  

10.   Community Area Transport Group 

 On considering a report by the Community Area Manager, 
 
AGREED:  To support the recommendations of the Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) 
 
(1) To fund £6,000 for the creation of a new dropped kerb crossing 

point on Mane Way to the White Horse Health Centre and for 
widening of the footpath, it being noted that Westbury Town Council 
would fund the dropped kerbs. 

 
(2) To fund £1,000 for horse stiles and kissing gates to help alleviate 

access problems caused by quadbiking.   

11.   The Westbury Weaver Bus Service 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Area Manager from 
which it was noted that an intensive awareness and publicity campaign was 
being planned by the Area Board, acting on local concerns in order to ensure 
that more details and understanding of the Westbury Weaver Bus route between 
the town centre and nearby facilities including the White Horse Health Centre 
and the Post Office.  Full details of the service together with an action plan for 
an awareness campaign, as set out in the report, were explained and after some 
discussion, 
 
AGREED: 
 
(1) To approve the action plan for an awareness campaign. 
 
(2) To note that the funding of the action plan would be considered later 

in the meeting, together with other grant applications. 
 

(3) To request the production of a progress report to the August 2013 
meeting of the Area Board.  

12.   Launch of Community Blogsite 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 A short presentation on the launch of the Community Blogsite was made by 
Matthew Woolford, Communications Account Manager. 
 
He explained that a new online community site for Westbury and surrounding 
villages had just been launched called Our Community Matters.  This fully 
interactive site would provide local people and organisations with a free way of 
sharing news, events and information and was available to visit and upload at 
http://westbury.ourcommunitymatters.org.uk/ .  
 

13.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received the following partner and community update reports:- 
 

• Fire and Rescue Service 
 

• NHS Wiltshire 
 

• Wiltshire Involvement Network (WIN) 
 

• Shadow Community Operations Board – Revd. Jonathan Burke reported 
that the first stage of public consultation was nearing completion and the 
responses gathered from across the Community Area would be analysed.  
The exercise had given local people an opportunity to indicate their views 
on the services and facilities that might be part of a Campus for the area 
and whether one or more sites would best meet the local needs and 
provision.  As the results became available, it would be possible to begin 
shaping proposals which could be presented to the Area Board and put 
out for further public consultation.  It was important to engage with as 
many local people as possible at every stage of the process.  The 
timetable for the next stage was likely to be influenced by the forthcoming 
Local Elections. He would provide a further update at the next Area Board 
meeting in June. 
 

•  BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King reported that the next 
Partnership meeting was due to take place on Wednesday 13 February 
2013 in the Laverton starting at 7.30pm at which Debbie Riddiford, 
Practice Manager from the White Horse Health Centre,  would be 
attending for a discussion on Health and Housing.     

14.   Area Board Review 2009 - 2013 

 The Board received a report by the Community Area Manager which provided a 
review of the Area Board’s work and achievements since it was established in 
2009.  The meeting was reminded that area boards were established in 2009 as 
a new way of working in Wiltshire in order to bring local decision making back 
into the heart of the community.  
  



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

As this was the last meeting in the current cycle before the Local Elections in 
May, the Chairman thanked the Members and Officers for their contribution to 
the work of the Board over the last four years. 
  

15.   Community Area Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Area Manager in which 
councillors were asked to consider applications for funding from the 2012/13 
Area Board Grants Budget.  She then explained each application in turn. 
 
(a) Publicity campaign to raise awareness of Westbury Weaver 

bus service - cost £235. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £235 to raise awareness of the Westbury 
Weaver bus service. 
 
Reason 
 
Many concerns had been raised by local people about confusion 
around the new routes of the Westbury Weaver bus service – it was 
rerouted in September 2012 to serve the new White Horse Health 
Centre. Following a meeting of area board members and relevant 
council officers it was decided to launch a publicity and awareness 
campaign to encourage better awareness and use of the service.  

 
(b) Purchase and installation of five information display boards at the 

White Horse viewing area on Road B3098 and at open land off The 
Mead – cost £3,758. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £3,758 for the purchase and installation of 
three information display boards at the White Horse viewing area on 
Road B3098 and two information boards on open land off The Mead. 
 
Reason 
 
The B3098 viewing area is a frequent stopping off point for visitors 
and tourists At present there is only one old and extremely worn 
information board on site. The creation and installation of new 
updated boards will boost awareness of our history and heritage 
and will encourage visitors to further explore our community thus 
having a beneficial effect on the local economy. The installation of 
new boards is especially appropriate given that the White Horse has 
recently been subject to a well publicised clean up – which the Area 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Board helped fund and support.  The area off The Mead is a popular 
walking area with lakes, footpaths and seating.  The interpretation 
boards could help inform visitors about flora, fauna and birdlife.  
 

(c)  Westbury Area Wellbeing Group for £350 to fund the set up 
of Tai Chi classes for the elderly. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £350 to fund the set up of Tai Chi classes for 
the elderly.  
 
Reason 
 
To form a group of mainly retired people who wish to make painless, 
no strain efforts at keeping fit both mentally and physically with 
simple movements that help those with breathing conditions, 
suitable for those with mobility problems, tai-chi being known for 
gentle movements.  
 

(d)  Extended Services (Schools) to fund a Pupils Voice 
conference and for the purchase of six camcorders for use in 
ongoing consultation and awareness project with local schools.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £650 to fund a Pupils Voice conference and 
for the purchase of six camcorders for use in ongoing consultation 
& awareness project with local schools. 
 
Reason 
 
The Voices project would be ongoing and a group of pupils would 
report back to a future Area Board meeting with the views and 
findings from fellow pupils.  This in turn could help influence grant 
funding and could initiate relevant projects. 
 

(e) BA13+ Community Area Partnership - £3,500 to fund 
ongoing running costs of partnership and activities. 
 
Decision 
 
To make a grant of £3,500 to fund ongoing running costs and 
activities of the Partnership as requested, plus an additional £211, 
this being the remaining funds in the grants budget. 
 
Reason 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

To maintain the Partnership Steering Group and Thematic Groups 
which champion local issues and help with the planning and 
delivery of priority projects. 
 

(f)  1st Westbury Guides for £210 to fund the purchase of 
sweatshirts for international conference. 
 
Decision 
 
To make a grant of £210 to fund the purchase of Westbury named 
sweatshirts for an overseas conference. 
 
Reason 
 
A group of Girl Guides are travelling to Switzerland to meet with 
other guides at an international conference. 

 
(g)  Horse stiles and kissing gates - £991 to fund the purchase 

and installation on rights of way. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £991 to fund the purchase and installation of 
kissing gates and horse stiles on rights of way. 
 
Reason 
 
To meet the concerns that have been raised by dog walkers, 
pedestrians and horse riders about inappropriate use of the rights 
of way by quod bikers.  

16.   Date of Next Meeting 

 To note that the next meeting of the Area Board was due to be held on Thursday 
13 June 2013 at The Paragon Hall, Haynes Road, Westbury, starting at 7.00pm.  


